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December 12, 2003
Teresa Vig Rein
Rein & Rein

715 14th Street

Modesto, CA 95354

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-03-266
Dear Ms. Rein:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of the Stanislaus Economic Development and Workforce Alliance (“Alliance”) for advice regarding the conflict of interest code provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You have asked that we review the draft conflict of interest code you have prepared for the Alliance.  Although we may provide assistance under section 87312 upon request, please note that any suggestions are not binding on Stanislaus County or on the board of supervisors as the county’s code reviewing body.
BACKGROUND


The Stanislaus Economic Development and Workforce Alliance is a nonprofit corporation with a board comprised of about 50 members.  The Alliance receives federal funds through the County of Stanislaus and is a grant/service provider relating to workforce development performing, among other things, government functions relating to duties carried on by local workforce investment boards.  The Alliance performs two key functions: 1) compliance with the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (“WIA”), with funding from the federal WIA program through the WIA fiscal agent, Stanislaus County; and 2) economic development activities, including business attraction, retention and marketing, with funding from local government and private businesses.  One of the main functions of the Alliance will be to serve as a workforce investment board pursuant to the WIA.  For example, the Alliance will designate or procure “one stop operators” for the workforce area and will negotiate and execute “Memoranda of Understanding” with the required one-stop partners, collectively or severally, to provide services in the workforce delivery system.  Additionally, the Alliance will charter the designated One-Stop Workforce Development System sites.  Performance standards will be established, including a customer satisfaction index, which will be used to evaluate the effectiveness of the site in achieving the goals and outcomes established in the WIA’s required five year plan.

ANALYSIS


Government Code section 87300 requires every agency to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code, a document designed to identify those officers, employees, members, or consultants of any agency who make or participate in the making of agency decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest (henceforth called “designated employees” (section 82019)), and assign to those designated positions appropriate categories of financial disclosure by setting forth the types of investments, business positions, income, and real property that are reportable by those designated employees.
  (Section 87302.)  Persons designated in a code must disclose the economic interests that could potentially be affected by their decision making.  (Section 87302.)  

As described above, the designation of employees under an agency’s conflict of interest code is left to the discretion of each individual agency and its respective code reviewing body.  (Sections 87300-87310.)  Section 82011 indicates that the board of supervisors is the code reviewing body with respect to the conflict of interest code of any county agency, other than the board of supervisors, with jurisdiction wholly within the county.  


The Incorporation Page

The first page of your conflict of interest code, the actual code itself, states that “[s]tatements for all designated employees will be retained by the Stanislaus Economic Development and Workforce Alliance, Inc.”  This conflicts with section 87500(j) which states that:

“…heads of agencies, members of boards or commissions not under a department of state government or members of boards or commissions not under the jurisdiction of a local legislative body [file] --one original with the agency, which shall make and retain a copy and forward the original to the code reviewing body which shall be the filing officer.  In its discretion, the code reviewing body may provide that the original be filed directly with the code reviewing body and that no copy be retained by the agency.”


For those designated employees who are board members, your agency must retain a copy of the statements and forward the original statements to the code reviewing body.  The code reviewing body for the Alliance would be the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors.  (Section 82011.)

Appendix A – Designated Positions


Appendix A of your proposed conflict of interest code contains language exempting “consultants” generally from filing statements of economic interests.  “Consultant,” 
 as defined by the Act at regulation 18701(a)(2), is a term of art used to categorize certain outside service providers as public officials under the Act.  In other words, every consultant is not a “consultant” under the Act.  If a service provider meets the criteria for being a “consultant” as the term is used in regulation 18701(a)(2), then that person is, by definition, a “public official,” and will be required to file a statement of economic interests.  


The language you may wish to use is as follows:

“Consultants shall be included in the list of designated employees and shall disclose pursuant to the broadest disclosure category in the code subject to the following limitation:

The executive director may determine in writing that a particular consultant, although a ‘designated position’ is hired to perform a range of duties that is limited in scope and thus is not required to fully comply with the disclosure requirements in this section.  Such written determination shall include a description of the consultant’s duties and based upon that description, a statement of the extent of disclosure requirements.  The executive director’s determination is public record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner and location as this conflict of interest code.”

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Adrianne Korchmaros

Political Reform Consultant
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�  Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.





	�  The facts of this letter are from your request for advice dated November 10, 2003, and your previous request for advice answered in Rein Advice Letter, No. A-02-124.





	�  In a previous letter to you (Rein Advice Letter, No. A-02-124) we concluded that members of the Business and Workforce Alliance of Stanislaus County are public officials who must be designated in a conflict of interest code and file Statements of Economic Interests.  





	�  The Act’s definition of consultant is “an individual who, pursuant to a contract with a state or local government agency:





	(A) Makes a governmental decision whether to:


	1. Approve a rate, rule, or regulation;


	2. Adopt or enforce a law;


	3. Issue, deny, suspend, or revoke any permit, license, application, certificate, approval, order, or 	similar authorization or entitlement;


	4. Authorize the agency to enter into, modify, or renew a contract provided it is the type of 	contract that requires agency approval;


	5. Grant agency approval to a contract that requires agency approval and to which the agency is a 	party, or to the specifications for such a contract;


	6. Grant agency approval to a plan, design, report, study, or similar item;


	7. Adopt, or grant agency approval of, policies, standards, or guidelines for the agency, or for any 	subdivision thereof; or


	(B) Serves in a staff capacity with the agency and in that capacity participates in making a 	governmental decision as defined in Regulation 18702.2 or performs the same or substantially all 	the same duties for the agency that would otherwise be performed by an individual holding a 	position specified in the agency's Conflict of Interest Code under Government Code Section 	87302.”





